
 

Cherie Rose, Incorporated -1- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

APPEALS DIVISION BOARD HEARING SUMMARY 
 

In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination  
Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of: 
 
CHERIE ROSE, INCORPORATED   

 
Petitioner 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
Account Number: SR GH 99-805494 
Case ID 466880 

Los Gatos, Santa Clara County 
 
Type of Business:       Interior design and home furnishings 

Audit period:   7/1/03 – 6/30/06 

Item   Disputed Amount 

Unreported taxable sales $1,117,455 
Negligence penalty        $9,219 
                         Tax                     

As determined:  $131,737.33 $13,173.78 

Penalty 

Adjustment  -  Appeals Division -  39,547.20 
Proposed redetermination, protested  $92,190.13 $9,218.99 

-  3,954.79 

Proposed tax redetermination $92,190.13 
Interest through 9/30/11 53,729.61 
Negligence penalty  
Total tax, interest, and penalty $155,138.73 

     9,218.99 

Monthly interest beginning10/1/11 $460.95 

 This matter was previously scheduled for Board hearing on July 27, 2011, but was postponed at 

petitioner’s request due to a scheduling conflict. 

UNRESOLVED ISSUES 

 Issue 1: Whether petitioner has established that it is entitled to further reductions in the 

measure of tax.  We conclude that it has not. 

 Petitioner reported total sales of $5,029,854, claimed deductions for sales for resale of $38,454 

and nontaxable labor of $1,645,568, resulting in taxable sales of $3,345,832 for the audit period.  Upon 

audit, petitioner provided the Sales and Use Tax Department (Department) with copies of its federal 

income tax returns on which petitioner reported over $1 million more in gross receipts than it reported 

on its sales and use tax returns for the period October 1, 2002, to September 30, 2006.  The 



 

Cherie Rose, Incorporated -2- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

Department decided to establish audited taxable sales by markup, and determined that petitioner 

understated its taxable sales by $1,596,815 for the audit period. 

 At the appeals conference, petitioner contended that its computerized sales journal provided for 

audit contained input errors.  It subsequently provided a reconstructed sales journal that listed taxable 

sales of $1,057,600 for 2005.  Since petitioner reported taxable sales of $999,755 for 2005, the 

understatement for 2005 based on the journal would be $57,845.  To verify the accuracy of the 

reconstructed sales journal, the Department traced February 2005 sales invoices to the February 2005 

reconstructed sales and found seven invoices for retail sales of tangible personal property totaling 

$23,921 that were not recorded in the reconstructed sales journal.  The amount of the omitted invoices 

compared to the $91,649 taxable sales recorded in the journal for February 2005 results in a 

26.10 percent understatement of recorded taxable sales.  The Department applied the 26.10 percent 

error ratio to the $1,057,600 taxable sales listed in the reconstructed sales journal to compute audited 

taxable sales in 2005 of $1,333,635.  Compared to reported taxable sales for 2005, this results in 

understated reported taxable sales of $333,880, which represents a 33.40 percent error ratio.  The 

Department applied the 33.40 percent error ratio to the reported taxable sales for the audit period of 

$3,345,832 to compute understated taxable sales of $1,117,455. 

 Of the seven invoices the Department determined were omitted from the reconstructed sales 

journal for February 2005, petitioner contends that four were to record partial payments and that the 

sales represented by those invoices were recorded in its sales journals after February 2005, when full 

payment was received from the clients.  Petitioner had no explanation of why the other three invoices 

were not recorded in its reconstructed sales journal.  Thus, the only issue is whether the four “partial 

payment” invoices should result in an adjustment.  We note first that petitioner was required to report 

tax for the quarter in which the sale occurred, not based on when full payment was made.  In any 

event, the Department reviewed petitioner’s complete sales journals and did not find the four invoices 

recorded (or the other three omitted from the journal for February 2005).  The Department gave 

petitioner the opportunity to determine where in its sales journal the sales were recorded, but petitioner 

was also unsuccessful in locating the sales invoices in any of its sales journals.  Absent additional 

evidence, there is no basis on which to recommend any additional reductions to the measure of tax. 



 

Cherie Rose, Incorporated -3- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

ST
A

TE
 B

O
A

R
D

 O
F 

EQ
U

A
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

 
SA

LE
S 

A
N

D
 U

SE
 T

A
X

 A
PP

EA
L 

 The Department based its calculations on petitioner’s own records, and petitioner has not 

documented any mistake in the Department’s calculations.  Absent additional evidence, we find that 

there is no basis for any further reduction to the measure of tax. 

 Issue 2: Whether petitioner was negligent.  We conclude that it was. 

 The Department imposed the negligence penalty because it concluded the error ratio of 33.40 

percent for understated taxable sales was significant.  Petitioner contends that the negligence penalty is 

not warranted because most of the asserted deficiency is not actually due. 

 For the reasons explained above, we conclude that the asserted deficiency is due.  The size of 

that deficiency and the error rate are significant, We also find that petitioner did not maintain accurate 

records, and the records provided for audit did not support the reported amounts.  Furthermore, the 

reconstructed sales journal was also inaccurate, having failed to include all taxable sales.  We note that 

this is petitioner’s second audit, so we expect petitioner was or should have been aware of the 

requirement to maintain accurate records.  Accordingly, we find that petitioner was negligent and the 

penalty properly imposed.   

OTHER DEVELOPMENTS 

 None. 

 

Summary prepared by Pete Lee, Business Taxes Specialist II 


	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination 
	Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:

